

Case No. 14-4151

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. Court for the District of Utah Central Division
Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB
Judge Dee Benson

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, ANIMAL
WELFARE INSTITUTE, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, SIERRA CLUB,
AND WILDEARTH GUARDIANS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Jason C. Rylander
Karimah Schoenhut
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE
1130 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 682-9400
Facsimile: (202) 682-1331
jrylander@defenders.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Commerce Clause Broadly Permits Regulation of Activities That Affect Interstate Commerce | 6 |
| A. Endangered Species Protection Is Commercial and Economic..... | 9 |
| i. The Economic Value of Wildlife Protection Is Incalculable | 12 |
| ii. The ESA Regulates Economic Activities That Impact Species | 14 |
| B. The Congressional Determination That Take of Single- State Species Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce in the Aggregate Regardless of Current Commodity Value Is Rational | 17 |
| II. ESA’s Protections for Utah Prairie Dogs Are Constitutional Under the Necessary and Proper Clause and Are Essential to Congress’s Comprehensive Regulatory Program for Preserving Biodiversity | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne,
 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*,
 552 U.S. 1097 (2008)
 4, 9, 13, 14, 19, 21, 30

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty.,
 515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... 14

GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton,
 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*,
 545 U.S. 1114 (2005)
 4, 9, 11, 14, 21, 26, 27

Gibbons v. Ogden,
 22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 6

Gibbs v. Babbitt,
 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied sub nom.*
Gibbs v. Norton, 531 U.S. 1145 (2001)
 4, 9, 11, 16

Gonzales v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 21, 24-26, 28, 29, 30

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 28

Hodel v. Indiana,
 452 U.S. 314 (1981)..... 7, 29

Katzenbach v. McClung,
 379 U.S. 294 (1964)..... 28

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt,
 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*,
 524 U.S. 937 (1998)
 4, 13, 15, 16, 22, 27

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 7, 8, 26, 29

Perez v. United States,
 402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... 7

Preseault v. ICC,
 494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 13

Rancho Viejo v. Norton,
 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1218
 (2004)..... 4, 15, 27

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,
 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) *cert. denied sub nom.*
Orchards v. Salazar, 132 S. Ct. 498 (2011) 4, 18, 20

TVA v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 13

United States v. Domenic Lombardi Realty, Inc.,
 204 F. Supp. 2d 318 (D.R.I. 2002) 16

United States v. Grimmatt,
 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006) 8, 18

United States v. Jeronimo-Bautista,
 425 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005) 8

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 4, 5, 6, 28, 29

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 4, 6, 28, 29

United States v. Olin Corp.,
 107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997) 16

United States v. Patton,
 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) 8, 9, 17

Wickard v. Filburn,
 317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 6, 7, 28

Statutes

Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act,
 16 U.S.C §§ 668-668d 23

Endangered Species Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 1531..... 3, 19

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1) 9

16 U.S.C. § 1532(2)..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(B) 10

16 U.S.C. §§ 1533(a)(1), (b)(1),(d) 19

16 U.S.C. § 1533(e) 10

16 U.S.C. § 1535(f)..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 1538..... 14, 16-18

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a) 10, 14

16 U.S.C. §§ 1533(a)(1), (b)(1)A 22

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
 Liability Act,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 16

Migratory Bird Treaty Act,
 16 U.S.C §§ 703-712 23

Other Authorities

Michael C. Blumm & George A. Kimbrell, *Flies, Spiders,
 Toads, Wolves, and the Constitutionality of the Endangered
 Species Act’s Take Provision*..... 15

Comm. on Environment and Public Works, 97th Cong., A
 Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973..... 10, 11

Final Rule Revising the Special Rule for the Utah Prairie Dog,
 77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 (Aug. 2, 2012) 3

H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973) 10, 14, 28

Richard J. Lazarus, *The Making of Environmental Law 205*
(2005)..... 12

Theodore G. Manno, *The Utah Prairie Dog: Life Among the
Red Rocks 151* (2014)..... 3

NOAA Fisheries, Fisheries Economies of the U.S. (2011),
available at
[https://www.st.nmfs.noaa.gov/Assets/economics/documents/
feus/2011/FEUS%202011%20National%20Overview.pdf](https://www.st.nmfs.noaa.gov/Assets/economics/documents/feus/2011/FEUS%202011%20National%20Overview.pdf) 12

The Economics of Ecosystems and Biodiversity (TEEB) for
Business, *available at*
[http://www.teebweb.org/media/2012/01/TEEB-For-
Business.pdf](http://www.teebweb.org/media/2012/01/TEEB-For-Business.pdf)..... 13

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv., Quick Facts from the 2011
National Survey of Fishing, Hunting, and Wildlife-
Associated Recreation (2011), *available at*
<http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/fhw11-qkfact.pdf> 12
